PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Kulwant Singh S/o Sh. Pritam Singh, V. P. O. – Pohir, Teh. & Distt. – Ludhiana - 141204(Punjab)

.... Complainant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Block – Dehlon, Distt. – Ludhiana (Punjab)

...Respondents

Complaint Case No. 1171 of 2021

Present: Sh. Kulwant Singh, the complainant in person.

Sh. Sukhdev Singh, Panchayat Secretary, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 10.07.2021. The complaint has been received in the Commission on 15.09.2021.

Sh. Sukhdev Singh, Panchayat Secretary, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the complainant. He also intimates the Commission that a note dated 13.12.2021 signed by the appellant as an acknowledgement of having received the requisite information, has been sent to the Commission, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail dated 29.12.2021. It is taken on record.

The complainant, Sh. Kulwant Singh, who appeared in today's hearing, states that he has received the complete information in the instant appeal-case and is satisfied with the same.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed of and</u> closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 10th January, 2022 State Information Commissioner Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. '1589136034'

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

PSIC Use

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

R. P. Singh
Through Sh. Gurmel Singh Nahar, Advocate,
4th Floor, Near Public Lift,
Court Complex,
Ludhiana (Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Block – Ludhiana - 01 (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The District Development and Panchayat Officer, Ludhiana (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4187 of 2021

Present: Sh. R. P. Singh, the appellant in person.

None on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

hearing.

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 21.06.2021. First appeal is dated 24.07.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 15.09.2021.

Neither the respondent PIO nor any of his representative is present in today's

The appellant, Sh. R. P. Singh who appeared in today's hearing, states that he has received the complete information in the instant appeal-case and is satisfied with the same. He also intimates the Commission that a letter dated 05.01.2022 signed by himself as an acknowledgement of having received the requisite information, has been sent to the Commission, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 507 dated 10.01.2022. It is taken on record.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed of and</u> closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 10th January, 2022 State Information Commissioner Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. '1589136034'